

No. A161546

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

JANE ROE, *Appellant,*

v.

JOHN DOE, *Petitioner and Appellee,*

**REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
*Respondent and Appellee.***

Appeal From Alameda County Superior Court
The Honorable James Reilly, Case No. RG18888616

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JANE ROE**

CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
Chelsea Mutual (SBN 299656)
360 N Pacific Coast Hwy, Ste 2070
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (323) 951-9276
Email: chelsea.mutual@cwlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
California Women's Law Center, Know Your IX – a Project of
Advocates for Youth, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.	8
I. CERTIFICATION OF NON-PARTICIPATION	8
II. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> APPLICANTS	8
III. INTERESTS OF OTHER <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	9
IV. PURPOSE OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	11
PROPOSED <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	14
I. INTRODUCTION	14
II. ARGUMENT	15
A. Roe Is a Real Party in Interest with a Due Process Right to Notice of the Writ Proceedings at Issue.	15
1. Survivors have real, concrete legal interests in the outcome of their own sexual misconduct proceeding.	16
a. Roe has legal interests at stake in this writ proceeding.	16
b. Future Roes also have concrete interests in the outcomes of campus disciplinary cases, which impact their reputations, educations, and finances.....	21
2. Schools are not an appropriate proxy for survivors’ interests in writ proceedings.....	28
B. Depriving Student Survivors of Notice of Writ Proceedings Is Likely to Chill Reporting.....	32
C. Doe Seeks to Exclude Roe from a Process That Directly Implicates Her Rights in an Attempt to Escape Culpability.....	35
III. CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1036.....	31
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> (4th Cir. 2021) 1 F.4th 257.....	30
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 429 U.S. 572.....	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	36, 37, 38
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(8)(B)(iv)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	18
34 C.F.R. § 668.46	18
34 C.F.R. § 668.46(k)	18
Cal. Pen. Code § 261	23
Other Authorities	
<i>Bolger, Gender-Based Violence Costs: Schools’ Financial Obligations Under Title IX</i> (2016) 125 Yale L.J. 2106.....	
	26
<i>Boux, “If You Wouldn’t Have Been There That Night, None of This Would Have Happened to You”: Rape Myth Usage in the American Judiciary</i> (2019) 40 Women’s Rts. L. Rep. 237.....	
	24
<i>Broady, Gwinnett Schools Lose Bid to Dismiss Suit Over Sex Assault Case</i> , The Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Aug. 27, 2019).....	
	30
<i>Carson & Nesbitt, Balancing the Scales: Student Survivors’ Interests and the Mathews Analysis</i> (2020)	
	43 Harv. J.L. & Gender 319.....
	22, 30, 38
<i>Dundas, Maehle, & Stige, Finding One’s Footing when Everyone Has an Opinion. Negotiating an Acceptable Identity After Sexual Assault</i> (July 2021) 12 Frontiers in Psychol. 1.....	
	32

Edwards et al., <i>Rape Myths: History, Individual and Institutional-Level Presence, and Implications for Change</i> (2011) 65 Sex Roles 761	22
Gersen, <i>Shutting Down Conversations About Rape at Harvard Law</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Dec. 11, 2015).....	24
Hatch, <i>First They Told Their Stories. Now They Want Their Money</i> , Huffpost (May 12, 2019).....	27
Jordan et al., <i>An Exploration of Sexual Victimization and Academic Performance Among College Women</i> (2014) 15 Trauma, Violence, and Abuse 191.....	24
Know Your IX, <i>The Cost of Reporting: Perpetrator Retaliation, Institutional Betrayal, and Student Survivor Pushout</i> (2021)	passim
Koffer, <i>Students Push Biden to Undo Trump-Era Campus Sexual Assault Rules</i> , Rewire (Oct. 5, 2021)	27
Leader & Nesbitt, <i>As Campus Sexual Assault Survivors, We Call on DeVos to Do Better</i> , Vice (Sept. 11, 2018).....	28
Lisak, Gardinier, Nicksa, & Cote, <i>False Allegations of Sexual Assault: An Analysis of Ten Years of Reported Cases</i> (2010) 16 Violence Against Women 1318.....	40
Loya, <i>Economic Consequences of Sexual Violence for Survivors: Implications for Social Policy and Social Change</i> (2012)	17
MacLellan, <i>We're Just Starting to Grasp How Campus Rape Steals Women's Careers Before They Start</i> , Quartz at Work (July 28, 2018)	25

Mengo & Black, <i>Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout</i> (2015) 18 J. of College Student Retention 234	25
Off. for Civil Rights, Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, Title IX (January 19, 2001).....	18
Smith & Freyd, <i>Institutional Betrayal</i> (2014) 69 Am. Psychol. 575.....	26, 33
Spohn, White, & Tellis, <i>Unfounding Sexual Assault: Examining the Decision to Unfound and Identifying False Reports</i> (2014) 48 L. & Soc. Rev. 161	41
True, <i>You Raised Your Son Right, But Don't Think He's Safe From Accusers Who Learn To Accuse For Girl Power</i> (Oct. 27, 2019) Help Save Our Sons	36
Tuerkheimer, <i>Incredible Women: Sexual Violence and the Credibility Discount</i> (2017) 166 U. Penn. L.Rev. 1	21
U. of Cal. Berkeley, 2020 Annual Report on Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment: Prevention, Incidence, and Response (2020).....	33
U. of Cal., Policy on Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment (Jan. 1, 2016)	18
U.S. Dept. of Education, Questions and Answers on the Title IX Regulations on Sexual Harassment (July 20, 2021)	21
<i>Unbelievable</i> (Netflix, Sept. 13, 2019)	22
Willingham, <i>To the Harvard Law 19: Do Better</i> , MEDIUM (Mar. 24, 2016)	23

Yoffe (Nov. 12, 2019) *Joe Biden's Record on Campus Due Process
Has Been Abysmal. Is It a Preview of His Presidency?*

Reason..... 35
